most of the Group’s loans as at the end of the reporting period were at fixed interest rates which have no

significant impact on cash flow interest rate risk.

If there would be a general increase/decrease in the interest rate of bank loans and other borrowings with

floating interest rates by one percentage point, with all other variables held constant, the consolidated

operating results would have been decreased/increased by approximately RMB25.7 million (2012: RMB16.7

million), and there is no impact on other components of the consolidated equity, except for retained profits,

of the Group.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. These exposures arise from sales by operating units in

currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. Approximately 18% (2012: 27%) of the Group’s sales

were denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the operating units making the sale.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably

possible change in the United States (“US”) dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of

the Group’s profit before tax.

Effect on profit before tax

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in the US dollar rate of 3% 40,910 3,881

Decrease in the US dollar rate of 3% (40,910) (3,881)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 December 2013

Chu Kong Petroleum and Natural Gas Steel Pipe Holdings Limited121

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c) Credit risk

The Group has no concentration of credit risk. The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are mainly deposits

with state-owned banks in Mainland China.

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents included in the

consolidated statement of financial position represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in

relation to its financial assets. The Group has no other financial assets which carry significant exposure to